W KELLY ENGINEERING GROUP
cavil ernpineering consullants

October 7, 2020

Franklin Planning Board
355 East Central Street
Franklin, MA 02038

Re:

Cc:

Site Plan Modification
176-210 Grove Street
Franklin, MA

Town of Franklin Conservation Commission
Matt Crowley, BETA

Levi Reilly, Marcus Partners

Edward Cannon Jr

Giles Ham, Vanasse

Dear Members of the Board:

On behalf of our client, MCP 111 176 Grove LLC & MCP 111 210 Grove LLC, we are pleased to submit the
following documents:

Seven (7) copies 2 full size 5 reduced, of the Site Development Plans, Sheets 1-12 prepared by Kelly
Engineering Group, Inc. dated October 1, 2020

**Two (2) copies of the Stormwater Management Report, by Kelly Engineering Group, Inc., Dated
October 1, 2020

Seven (7) copies of the photometric plan, prepared by Boston Light Source

Seven (7) copies of the Traffic letter to accompany modification Vanasse & Associates, Inc., dated
October 6, 2020

*All of the above referenced documents have also been electronically sent to BETA Group, Inc.
** Additional copies available upon request

The purpose of this letter is to summarize the proposed site modifications to the previously approved site plans.
The reasoning for these proposed site modifications is due to value engineering by the general contractor,
Architectural/MEP coordination, and potential/existing tenant needs.

The changes are summarized below:

1.

s wN

7.

8.

As discussed previously with the Board the Applicant is proposing to subdivide the parcel into 3
conforming lots to accommodate each building. Applicable cross easements will be granted.

Door locations have been revised per architectural plans.

Proposed Loading docks have increased by 1 from 33 to 34 per the updated architectural plans.

Trailer storage spaces for 206 Grove Street (Lot2) have increased from 20 to 32 per tenant demand.

22 new Trailer storage spaces are proposed for the existing #210 Grove Street building.

Access drive between #210 and proposed building has been increased for improved trucking
maneuvering.

The formerly shown “gravel access driveway” has been revised per coordination with the fire dept. as the
fire mechanical room has been moved to be accessed from this driveway.

The finished floor of the building has been raised by 2.5 from 256.0 to 258.5 based on an updated
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10.
11.
12.
13.

14.
15.

balanced earthwork analysis prepared by the general contractor. Applicable site grading and
infrastructure has been revised to reflect this change.

Proposed impervious surface on the site has increased by approximately 20,500 s.f. per the previously
noted layout changes.

Additional stormwater management measures are proposed, these include but not limited to, 1 additional
subsurface recharge system and 3 additional water quality devices.

The proposed roof catchment areas and downspouts have been revised per the architectural and MEP
plans. The stormwater management systems and calculations have been revised accordingly.

Existing swales have been modified per previously noted layout changes. Compensatory storage volume
has been provided in the existing swale for potential lost storage volume in the existing swale system.
Utilities have been revised per coordination with MEP engineer and previously noted layout changes.
Applicable details have been updated per revised site plans

Photometric plan has been updated and provided per previously noted layout changes.

We look forward to presenting this project to you at your next scheduled meeting. If you have any questions or
desire any additional information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call our office.

Sincerely,

KELLY ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.

FlY A /
[ | Al X

Garrett Horsfall, Design Engineer

Page?2



@ Vanasse & 35 New England Business Center Drive
Associates inc Suite 140

Transportation Engineers & Planners Andover, MA 01810

Ref: 8515
October 6, 2020

Mr. Levi Reilly

Marcus Partners, Inc.

260 Franklin Street, Suite 620
Boston, MA 02110

Re: Updated Plan
176-210 Grove Street
Franklin, Massachusetts

Dear Levi;

Vanasse & Associates, Inc. (VAI) has reviewed the proposed changes to the site plan for the proposed
warehouse/distribution facility to be located off Grove Street in Franklin, Massachusetts. Specifically, we
are providing a comparative assessment of the potential traffic increases and resulting impacts associated
with the addition of the loading dock and trailer storage spaces for trucks.

The updated plan includes addition of 12 trailer storage spaces behind the proposed 206 Grove Street
building, the addition of 1 loading dock (from 33 to 34 docks) behind the proposed 206 Grove Street
building and addition of 22 trailer storage spaces behind the existing 210 Grove Street building.

Consistent with industry standards, trip-generation statistics published by the Institute of Transportation
Engineers (ITE) for LUC 150, Warehousing are used to estimate the anticipated traffic characteristics for
this project. The rates and equations at which a development generated traffic is dependent based upon two
factors such as the proposed building floor space and the number of employees. Independent of the addition
of a loading dock and trailer storage spaces for trucks, the trip generation occurring during typical weekday
morning and evening peak hour will remain essentially the same.

We have concluded that the modified development program will not result in additional traffic that would
alter the findings of the February 2020 Transportation Impact Assessment (TIA) and July 2020 Trip
Generation Sensitive Analysis that was prepared by VAL

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely,

VANASSE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

lgl s Ham, P.E.

Partner

Enclosures
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IBIETA

IMPROVING COMMUNITIES TOGETHER

October 28, 2020

Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman
355 East Central Street
Franklin, MA 02038

Re:

176-210 Grove Street
Site Plan Modification

Dear Mr. Padula:

BETA Group, Inc. has reviewed documents for the proposed Site Plan Modification, “176-210 Grove

Street”

in Franklin, Massachusetts. This letter is provided to update findings, comments, and

recommendations.

BASIS OF REVIEW

The following documents were received by BETA and formed the basis of the review:

Plans (12 Sheets) entitled Site Development Plans for 176 — 210 Grove Street, Franklin, MA, dated
February 14, 2020, revised October 1, 2020, prepared by Kelly Engineering Group, Braintree, MA
Lighting Plan, dated February 12, 2020, revised October 7, 2020, prepared by Robert J. Lindstrom
Stormwater Management Report, dated February 14, 2020, revised October 1, 2020, prepared by
Kelly Engineering Group

Memorandum re: Site Plan Modification, dated October 7, 2020, prepared by Kelly Engineering
Group.

Memorandum re: Traffic Impacts, dated October 6, 2020, prepared by Vanasse & Associates Inc.

by BETA included the above items along with the following, as applicable:

Site Visit

Zoning Chapter 185 From the Code of the Town of Franklin, current through October 2019
Zoning Map of the Town of Franklin, Massachusetts, attested to April 30, 2019

Stormwater Management Chapter 153 From the Code of the Town of Franklin, Adopted

May 2, 2007

Subdivision Regulations Chapter 300 From the Code of the Town of Franklin, current through
January 1, 2016

Wetlands Protection Chapter 181 From the Code of the Town of Franklin, dated August 20, 1997
Town of Franklin Best Development Practices Guidebook, dated September 2016

INTRODUCTION

The project site consists of two lots totaling 35.7+ acres located at 176 and 210 Grove Street in the Town
of Franklin (the “Site”). The Town of Franklin Assessor’s office identifies the parcels as Lots 311-001 and
311-002. The Site is located within the Industrial zoning district, Biotechnology Overlay District, and is

BETA GROUP, INC.
www.BETA-Inc.com



Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman
October 28, 2020
Page 2 of 6

mostly within the Water Resources District (Zone || Wellhead Protection Area). Parcels to the south, north,
and east are also located in the Industrial district. Parcels to the west are within the Rural Residential |
district.

The Site is located in proximity to several wetland resource areas including an unnamed perennial stream,
bordering vegetated wetlands, and isolated wetlands. The Site is not located in proximity to an estimated
habitat of rare or endangered species or within a FEMA-Mapped 100-year flood zone. NRCS soil maps
indicate the presence of Hinkley Loamy Sand with a Hydrologic Soil Group (HSG) rating of A (high
infiltration potential) and Urban Land, with no associated HSG rating.

Plans indicate the existing site is currently developed with two industrial buildings, driveways,
parking/loading areas, and stormwater management features. The remainder of the site consists of
woods, lawn, and wetland areas.

The project proposes to subdivide the existing two lots into three separate lots and construct a new
150,000+ sq. ft. industrial building with associated reconstructed driveway connection to Grove Street,
parking, curbing (vertical granite and concrete), integral concrete curb and sidewalk, and lighting.
Proposed utilities include gravity and sewer force main (with pump station), electric, gas, and domestic
and fire water services that will be supplied by connecting to existing water services on the Site.
Stormwater management is proposed through deep sump catch basins, proprietary water quality units
(Contech CDS), and subsurface infiltration basins.

SUMMARY OF REVISIONS

BETA reviewed this project previously and provided review comments in letters to the Board dated April
24,2020, May 21, 2020, June 4, 2020, and June 17, 2020. Following approval by the Town, the Applicant
has made several modifications to the Site Plans generally including:

e Subdivision of the parcel into 3 conforming lots to accommodate each building.

e Revisions to door locations

e Addition of loading docks and trailer spaces

e Expansion of access drive between #210 and the proposed building and revision to former
“gravel access driveway.”

e Raising of finished floor elevation by 2.5’

e Addition of 1 subsurface recharge system and 3 water quality devices.

e Modifications to existing swales.

e Revisions to proposed utilities.

This letter is intended to address only issues that may have arisen from these proposed revisions, and not
any issues from previous letters.

= BETA



Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman
October 28, 2020
Page 3 of 6

FINDINGS, COMMENTS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

ZONING

The Site is located within the Industrial (1) Zoning District. The proposed use of the Site is identified as
industrial and the parking legend indicates that building will be used as a warehouse. Plans also indicate
a portion of the building will be used as office space. Warehouses and offices (clerical or administrative)
are permitted by right in the district.

SCHEDULE OF LOT, AREA, FRONTAGE, YARD AND HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS (§185 ATTACHMENT 9)

The Zoning Legend notes indicates that the two subject parcels are to be subdivided into three lots, each
of which must meet the zoning requirements. All three lots will meet the requirements for lot area,
frontage, lot depth, lot width, front, rear, and side yards, building height, and impervious coverage.

SCH1. Plot the required Lot Width circle on proposed Lot 1 to confirm it meets the required diameter.

PARKING, LOADING AND DRIVEWAY REQUIREMENTS (§185-21)

The existing Site includes four paved access driveways. There are two active driveways for the 210 Grove
Street parcel and one active driveway for the 176 Grove Street parcel. The fourth driveway is located on
the 176 Grove Street parcel, is inactive, and is currently blocked at Grove Street. The project proposes to
reconstruct the inactive driveway with new pavement (24’ min.) and curb and bring it into active use. New
paved areas will be installed around the proposed building for use as parking and access (24’ min.). These
new areas will also connect the two parking areas currently separated under the existing layout.

The proposed layout includes 415 total parking spaces (excluding loading areas and trailer parking), with
195 spaces on Lot 1, 107 spaces on Lot 2, and 113 spaces on Lot 3. Proposed parking spaces are depicted
as 19’ long and 9’ wide. Seventeen spaces are designated as accessible with associated 5’ or 8’ wide access
aisles and signing. In addition, 34 new spaces are proposed for use at loading docks and 54 are proposed
for trailer parking.

Section §185-21.B.(2) describes the number of parking spaces required for nonresidential uses in the
Industrial District. For warehouses, 1 space must be provided per every 1,000 sq. ft. of gross floor area.
For total building areas of 170,000 sq ft., 150,000 sq. ft., and 166,750 sq. ft. in Lots 1, 2, and 3 respectively,
a minimum of 170, 150, and 167 parking spaces are required for each lot. During the previous review of
this project a reduction in the required number of parking spaces was granted by the Board and with th
exception of loading dock and trailer storage, no modifications are proposed for the total number of
parking spaces. In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), the required number of
accessible parking spaces are provided at each building.

P1. Clarify how easements and/or access agreements will be granted to ensure parking spaces and
driveways can be adequately accessed by the users of the buildings they are intended to serve.
This will also be applicable to the shared use of stormwater management systems and lighting.

P2. Confirm the proposed stacked trailer parking (22 spaces on the 210 Grove Street parcel) will not
adversely impact traffic operations throughout the site.

= BETA



Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman
October 28, 2020
Page 4 of 6

CURBING (§185-29)

The project proposes the use of vertical granite curbing within the Grove Street right-of-way for the
reconstructed access driveway and a combination of vertical concrete and integral concrete curb and
sidewalk throughout the remainder of new development areas.

C1. Revise Vertical Concrete Curb Detail to remove reference to cast in place curbing option and
indicate that curbing shall be precast.

UTILITIES

Proposed utilities include gravity and sewer force main (with pump station), electric, gas, and domestic
and fire water services that will be supplied by connecting to existing water services on the Site. Gas traps
are proposed for interior floor drains at drive in doors. Detailed review of utilities is anticipated to be
provided by the DPW and Fire Chief, as applicable.

STORMWATER MIANAGEMENT

The project proposes to direct runoff from impervious areas into new closed drainage systems comprised
of roof leaders, deep sump catch basins with hoods, and stormwater quality units (Contech). The majority
of runoff from impervious surfaces will be directed to one of three new subsurface infiltration systems.
Overflows from the proposed stormwater systems will be directed to an existing drainage system on the
176 Grove Street site.

MASSACHUSETTS STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STANDARDS:

The proposed development will disturb greater than one acre and is located in proximity to wetland
resources; therefore, the project is subject to Chapter 153: Stormwater Management of the Town of
Franklin Bylaws and MassDEP Stormwater Management Standards.

No untreated stormwater (Standard Number 1): No new stormwater conveyances (e.g., outfalls) may
discharge untreated stormwater directly to or cause erosion in wetlands or waters of the Commonwealth.

The project does not propose any new untreated stormwater discharges to wetlands — complies with
standard.

Post-development peak discharge rates (Standard Number 2): Stormwater management systems must
be designed so that post-development peak discharge rates do not exceed pre-development peak
discharge rates.

The project proposes an increase in impervious area and will use three subsurface infiltration systems to
mitigate increases in post-development peak discharge rates and total runoff volumes.

Recharge to groundwater (Standard Number 3): Loss of annual recharge to groundwater should be
minimized through the use of infiltration measures to maximum extent practicable.

NRCS soil maps indicate the presence of Hinkley Loamy Sand with a Hydrologic Soil Group (HSG) rating of
A (high infiltration potential) and Urban Land, with no associated HSG rating. Test pit logs indicate the
presence of sand and loamy sand in proximity to Subsurface Systems 1 and 2 respectively. No mottles
were observed in any of the test pits; however, weeping was observed in several test pits, approximately
4 feet below the bottom of the systems. The infiltration systems have been designed to provide a recharge
volume in excess of that required and will drain within 72 hrs.

= BETA



Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman
October 28, 2020
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SW1. Provide a test pit within the limits of proposed Subsurface Recharge System #3 to confirm the
assumed exfiltration rate of 8.27 in/hr.

80% TSS Removal (Standard Number 4): For new development, stormwater management systems must
be designed to remove 80% of the annual load of Total Suspended Solids.

The project proposes to direct runoff from roofs and the majority of new parking areas to new subsurface
infiltration systems. Pretreatment for new pavement areas directed to the infiltration systems is proposed
in the form of seven proprietary stormwater quality units (Contech). The remainder of the parking areas
are directed to the existing drainage system on the 176 Grove Street site. A long-term pollution prevention
plan was included as part of the Drainage Analysis.

SW2. Provide TSS Calculation sheets for impervious areas directed to CB #F3A and CB #F4A. Based upon
the proposed grading, these basins will receive flow from at least a portion of the new impervious
area and are anticipated to require both a deep sump catch basin and water quality unit in the
treatment train to meet the required 80% TSS removal for new impervious areas.

Higher Potential Pollutant Loads (Standard Number 5): Stormwater discharges from Land Uses with
Higher Potential Pollutant Loads require the use of specific stormwater management BMPs.

The project is not a Land Use with Higher Potential Pollutant Load (LUHPPL).

Critical Areas (Standard Number 6): Stormwater discharges to critical areas must utilize certain
stormwater management BMPs approved for critical areas.

The project proposes the use of deep sump catch basins and proprietary stormwater treatment units
(Contech) as pretreatment devices and the use of subsurface infiltration systems. The proposed treatment
trains are consistent with the recommendations of MassDEP for discharges to Zone Il wellhead protection
areas.

Redevelopment (Standard Number 7): Redevelopment of previously developed sites must meet the
Stormwater Management Standards to the maximum extent practicable.

The project is considered a mixture of new development and redevelopment. Provided that comments
are addressed; new development areas will fully comply with the Stormwater Management Standards
and redevelopment areas will improve the existing conditions.

Construction Period Erosion and Sediment Controls (Standard Number 8): Erosion and sediment controls
must be implemented to prevent impacts during construction or land disturbance activities.

The project as currently depicted will disturb in excess of one acre of land; therefore, a Notice of Intent
with EPA and a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) are required. The project proposes the use
of erosion control barrier (silt sock), catch basin inlet protection (silt sack), and a stabilized construction
entrance. The Stormwater Management Report indicates that a SWPPP and construction sequencing plan
will be provided when a site contractor is consulted.

Operations/maintenance plan (Standard Number 9): A Long-Term Operation and Maintenance Plan shall
be developed and implemented to ensure that stormwater management systems function as designed.

A Long-Term Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Plan has been provided.

lllicit Discharges (Standard Number 10): A/l illicit discharges to the stormwater management systems are
prohibited.

An lllicit Discharge Compliance Statement was included in the Stormwater Management Report.

= BETA



Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman
October 28, 2020
Page 6 of 6

If we can be of any further assistance regarding this matter, please contact us at our office.

Very truly yours,
BETA Group, Inc.

Matthew J. Crowley, PE Stephen Borgatti
Project Manager Staff Engineer
cc: Amy Love, Planner

= BETA



TOWN OF FRANKLIN

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Franklin Municipal Building
257 Fisher Street
Franklin, MA 02038-3026

October 28, 2020

Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman
Members of the Franklin Planning Board
355 East Central Street

Franklin, MA 02038

RE: Site Plan Modification — 176 - 210 Grove St

Dear Mr. Chairman and Members:

We have reviewed the submitted materials for this site plan modification which involves
an expansion of the proposed impervious area, additional drainage infrastructure to
address the increased impervious area, and changes to the proposed utility layout.

We do not have any comments relative to the above noted changes.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,

2 )

Michael Maglio, P.E.
Town Engineer



DATE:
TO:
FROM
RE:

FRANKLIN PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
355 EAST CENTRAL STREET

FRANKLIN, MA 02038-1352

TELEPHONE: 508-520-4907

Fax: 508-520-4906

MEMORANDUM

October 28, 2020
Franklin Planning Board
: Department of Planning and Community Development

176-210 Grove St
Site Plan Modification

The DPCD has reviewed the above referenced Site Plan Modification application for the
Monday, November 2, 2020 Planning Board meeting and offers the following commentary:

General:

1. The site is located at 176-210 Grove Street in the Industrial Zoning District (Assessors Map

311

Lots 001 & 002).

2. The applicant is proposing to construct 150,000 sg/ft building with parking spaces, drainage

and

landscaping. The Applicant is also proposing to subdivide the land into 3 separate

parcels.

3. DPCD has submitted plans to BETA for review, as well as Mike Maglio, Conservation Agent

and

Fire.

4. Applicant will need to file an amended order with the Conservation Commission.

Comments:

1.

The Applicant has submitted a traffic analysis and BETA is currently reviewing the
analysis.

Applicant has provided an outline all the proposed changes for the Site.

Per Zoning By-Law 8185-31 C (3)(k), the applicant has not provided a Landscaping Plan.
The Planning Board will need to determine if a landscaping plan is required for this
project.

Previously approved plan required additional landscaping along the residential property.
The landscaping should be shown on the Site Plan for review.

DPCD recommends Special Conditions from the previously approved Site Plan be
included with the revised Site Plan.

DPCD defers to DPW/Engineering and BETA Group, Inc. to address drainage issues.



Recommendation:

DPCD recommends continuing the public hearing until all outstanding issues are addressed.



FORMP

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A SITE PLAN

To the Franklin Planning Board:

The undersigned, herewith, submits the accompanying Site Plan entitled
“UTE- 20 Srove Stree » for approval under the provisions of the Zoning By-
Laws of the Town of Franklin covering Site Plans.
. Mmep LT, 176 Hvewe. LLC
1. MName of Applicant:  m el JIZ 210 Freve LLC

a0 HMer g § fp&("' R o] ,}-f‘l c

Address of Applicant:  2¢6  Fruslia $Ft. , Sty . (20 BDJ{”"[/M/-} o210

Phone No.; &t7 556520y Email: _[re .H;, @_ Mf&rzugpa-'/'ﬂc-;s_ Conn

2. Name of Owner (if not the Applicant): §4 rng
Address of Owner:
Phone No.: Email:

3. Name of Engineer: K@,;{;, éﬂ,%:-ﬂef e Eveog
Address of Engineer:__ 0 funpaaellt Dr. Bret~tree mA 02 EY

Phone No.: 7%! &3 - v 333 Email: olheil, @ kg[[}cﬁg.‘ncerh/ Gamop Com

4. Deed of Property recorded with Norfolk Registry of Deeds in
Book 372¢ jPage 3395 , (or Certificate of Title No._Z2oy 35V)
27317 245" 20; YEG
5. Location and Description of Property:
(1 — 2t0 Cruve S,
See Adeeds attocheds

/

Square Footage of Building(s) /725, 904 <f 170, 945 sf
Assessor’s Map_3!¢) Lot oo/ May 311 Lo+ GOl

6. Purpose of Site Plan:_/Topsfrvc Moo £ Aew twacehovse
Angd fLssocliched par kq‘n(;-, eee aS frve Rlo—

@ List of Waivers Requested (if any): Attach Form R for each waiver

PaviD N Hooké SVF

Print Name of Applicant

D /. /‘94%/4@ SvF

Print Name of Owner

Signa ire of Owner



{76

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP
I the undersigned Applicant, do hereby certify to the Town of Franklin, through its Planning
Board, that all parties of interest to the below-listed plan are identified in Section B: below,
SECTION A:
Type of Plan (circle one) ANR 81-P; Preliminary Subdivision

Definitive Subdivision.; fte Plan  Special Permit

Title of Plan: | T~ 210 Sovie Stree +

Date of Plan: Assessor’s Information: 31/ -0 - 600 ~& 0O

Prepared by; [Kefl, Ensincecing Gro.p
¢ v 7 #

Applicant Name & Address: Mel JIE 176 Swwe [ L
clo PMaresy FPo-faces , Fet
260  Frualetin SHy Sk be

SECTION B: Boexten , 4t po2ito
Name of Record Owner(s): mef M 176 Grve L
Address of Record Owner(s): SHrE A4S ABo s

** Attach Property Deed matching the owner name’s listed above.

*If in the name of a Trust, Corporation or Partnership, list the names and addresses of all
Trustee(s), Corporate Officer(s) or Pariner{s):
See  Fore -';.-1 [ l-c Arpbree Foon fo ﬂt;: ateedven  atfechep here b

*If in the name of a Trust or Corporation, list the Beneficiary(ies) of the Trust or the
Shareholder(s) of the Corporation:

*If in the name of a Trust or Corporation, list the date, county, bock and page of
recording of the Trust Instrument, or the date and State of incorporation:

.ft'_ﬁ#. {e, 200G - heliwiare

Page | of 2



E em is 2\,\:}’ day of J£T0 BEA— 207-0
Vavi 0 N Hoo I<b: Syp

Print name of Applicant

DAVIO A HooE. su/

Print name of Owner

Signature of Owner

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

&iﬁsj‘;\f&, SS. O+ A , 200LD

On this Lim2 day of 6 - -\r\:\of’/* 202—?_, before me, the undersigned notary

public, personally appeared ___\ Yo 1 Hoals (name of owner), proved
to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which werw ¥reu b - to be
the person whose name is signed on the preceding document in my presence:

L

{Official signature and seal of notary)
Notary Public:

My Commission Expires; 2~ 1! = 20270

Page 1 0f 2



Date: 98/12/2019 9:13:00 AM
16174280928

MA S0OC Filing Number: 201925733350

Sep.12.2019 09:12 AM

#0967 P 2/ 4

]

The Commeo nwealth of Wassachugetty
William Francis Galvin
Secretary of the Commonvealth
One Ashburton Place, Room 1717, Boston, Massachuserrs 021081512

Foreign Limited Liability Company
. Application for Registration
(General Laws Chapter 156C, Soction 48)

Fatteral Idenification No,:

{1a} The exuer sanre of the himired Finblliy compary:
MCP M1 176 Grove LLC

{1b) ¥ diifferent, e name undler which it proposes o da bwsiness in the Comunonwealh of Musschusetrs;

(@ The jurisdicrion® where the trvired abiliy CAUTANY Was Otganizeds
Delnware

{3) The date of organivation in that jurisliorion; September 10, 2019

The general charactor of the business of the limited Liability company shail be 1o fovgst in, own, manage, operate,
scquire, dovelop, improve, fipance, refinance, lease, sell and othorwice deal with rep) ostate; and 1o engaps i aiy
achivitiey directly or indirectly related op Incidents) therets, and any other hstivitics in which 2 litnited linbility
company may be propesly engaged,

(5} The businest address of 1ia principal office;
260 Frapklin Strest, Suits 620
Boston, M4 62119

(6) The bustness addrgs nf i princlpal office in, the Cowmonwenlth, i Ay ‘

260 Praaktin Street, Suite 620
Boston, MA 02116

{7 The name and busingss address, iF differeng from principul office location, of each manager;

None

MAQES + QL A%0|§ Wakkerg Kluver Qubine



P37/ 4
16174280928 #0967

Sep.12.2019 09:13 AM

{8) The naime and businesy address of cuch persan authotized to exsoute, acknowledge, deliver and record any recordahle
inyeeumene purparting t affect an tneerest In 2eal property recorded with ¢ reglstcy of deeds or district affice of the Jand cout:

NAME ADDRESS

Paul R, Marcus ¢/o Mireus Prriers, 260 Pranklin Strect, Suite 620, Boston, MA 02110
Wiltiam McAvoy /o Méreus Fartners, 260 Frankdin Stract, Suite 620, Boston, MA 02710
David R, Hooke

@0 Marows Perlnors, 260 Franktin Strear, Suits £26, Boston, fA 02110

- Richard D, Rudman ©/0 DLA. Piper LLP (US) 33 Arch St, 264; Flaor, Boston, MA 021 jo

(O} The name and steeer addres: of the tealdent agent In the Commanwealh:

C T Corporation Sysiem 155 Federat Street, Sult 700,
Boston, Mnassachusctts 021 10

(10) The Jatese date of dissolurion, iF specified: None
(113 Additions) mazsers;

Signed by (by ae least ane mcthorizedt signdtory): Q’O;é‘g\

Paud Evans, Anthorlzed Person

t €T Comoration Syssem

resiclent agent of the above Himited liability company, CollseRt to my ppaintment as vesident agent purmant e GL cI56C 5 48
{or attach resident agent’s consent haratu),

¥ Auach @ cortiffoare of exivtence or good ssanding issued by an offfeer or Agency properly anthorieed in bome s,

MARSS - 01080 3 Wolkern Klywer Crfing




16174280928

Sep.12.2019 09:13 AM

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W, BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE or Tm STAT oF
DELAWARE, po HEREDY CEREIRY "MCP IIT 176 GrovE LIC" I8 bony FORMED

ASSESIED TO naTy.

7601174 8300
SR# 20196591068

£0967

Authentication: 203576745
Biate; 09-11-10

P4/ 4



MA SOC Filing Number: 201925733350 Date: 8/12/2019 9:13:00 AM

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

I hereby certify that, upon examination of this document, duly submitted to me, it appears
that the provisions of the General Laws relative to corporations have been complied with,
and I hereby approve said articles; and the filing fee having been paid, said articles are

deemed to have been filed with me on:

September 12, 2019 09:13 AM

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN

Secretary of the Commonwealth



16

Doctl12432»350 10-21-2019 12:08
CLf&2201354
\& Morfolk Counts Land Court

NOT  QUITCLAIMDEEDC T

AN AN
BMIP LI DL, alD@awar Hinited liability sompanyovith @ agidress of c/o Novaya Real

Estate Ventures, LLC, 269 Fmnklin Street, Boston, MA®23 1@ (the “Grantor™), for consideration ; ?
of Eighteen Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars (818,250,000.00), the !
receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, hereby GRANTS unto MCP IIL 176 N fj
GROVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of ¢/o Marcus Partners, Inc., IR
260 Fraoklin Street, Boston, MA 02110 (the “g}r__@te "), with QUITCLAIM COVENANTS, N
certain land with improvements thereon situation in Norfolk County, Massachusetis, as more }j H
particulatly descnbed on the attached Exhibit A, N
]
Said premises are conveyed subject to and with the benefit of all easements, rights, @
restrictions, lien, agreements and other matters of record insofar as the same are still in force and " Eg
applicable. Grantor has not elected to be ireated as a corporation for Federal income tax purposes. B
13
For Grantor’s title, see deed dated October 14, 2016 and recorded with the Norfolk County ﬂ jg
Registry of Deeds in Book 34576, Page 570 and filed with the Norfolk County Registry District T
of the Land Court as Document No. 1364773, creating Transfer Certificate of Title No. 194331, gf
-t

[remainder of page left blank; signature page foliows)

176 Grove Street and Mine Brook, Franklin, Massachusetts

RECEIVED AND MASSACHUSETTS STATE EXCISE TAX
Mogsoz_xcgﬁ?%? Eb Horfolk Resisiry of Desds
R e, DEeDs Chid 714 " Dacks. 9sest
£ 3] aCwh
o% HA Fao: $83+220.00 Conad $18»258y000.00
CERTIFY
Fotten PO

WILLIAM 2 O'DONHELL, REGISTER



Bk 37261 Pg340 #95841

NOT NOT
Executed unde'r sep‘l vlsxth § 4 day of October 20 19 AN

CIAL
COPY' COPY

BMIP LL, LLC
a Delaware limited liability company

. By
Narne: J. Michael O’Brien
Tts: Authorized Signatory

STATE OF NEW YORK )

) ss:
COUNTY OF New York )

On this Z™_ day of Opipipsae . 2019, before me, the undersigned notary public

personally appeated J. Michael O’Brien, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which was

gﬂm@m to be the person whose name is signed on
the preceding or attached Hocument, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntanly for its
stated purpose, as Authorized S:gnatory of BMIP LL, LLC

Notary Public
My commission expires:
1Mps;, Michelle L, Kaler
[WJ\# I8 t&"f% NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK

.:- Y, Toglstration No, 01K A6280658
§ ',. t\o TA @J’ ) % Qualified In New York County
£ e .; : Comuission Expires Septenaber 30, 20 24
EX A Iy §
=¢ A 'u U \o "

e Ny &d

LT o":’& ;
¢OF E}D“\\““#

TP

[Quitclaim Deed — Franklin]
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NOT EXHIBITA NOT
AN AN
OFF I CTIATLLegalDescrifRich I C I A L
COPY CoOPY

Certain unregistered and registered land situated on the easterly side of Grove Street, Franklin,
Norfolk County, Commonwealth of Massachuseits, more particularly deseribed as follows:

Parcel I (Unregistered)

Beginning at the Northwesterly corner of the parcel on the Northeasterly side of Grove Street;

thence running

NORTH 69° 34* 10” EAST

NORTH 69° 31° 00” EAST

SOUTH 29° 29’ 49” EAST

SOUTH 12° 12’ 08” EAST

SOUTH 72° 38’ 20” WEST

SOUTH 65° 37’ 50" WEST

SOUTH 76° 24’ 55” WEST

NORTH 31° 50° 10” EAST

by land now or formerly of Matthew A and Loraine R.
Spencer, one hundred ninety-seven and 78/100 (197.78)
feet 10 a stake; thence continuing

by land of said Spencer, six hundred twenty-one and
04/100 (621.94) feet to an iron pipe at other land of
Dominic A. DePoto; thence

by land of said DePoto, one hundred seventy-one and
38/100 (171.38) feet to a drill hole at a corner of a stone
wall; thence

by land now or formerly of George Greene, one hundred
seventeen and 38/100 (117.38) feet to a drill hole on a wall;
thence

by land of said Arthur J. Newell, four hundred fifty and
31/100 (450.31) feet to a bend in the wall; thence

by land of said Newell, one hundred ten and 9/10 (110.9)
feet to a corner of a wall; thence

five hundred thirty-seven and 54/100 (537.54) feet at an
iron pipe at said Grove Street, thence

by said Grove Street three hundred thitty-three and 9/10
(333.9) feet to a stake and point of beginning.

Said parcel is shown as “Parcel A” on a plan entitled “Compiled Plan of Land in Franklin, Mass.,
prepared for Foxboro Terminals Co., Inc.’ prepared by Guerriere and Hainon, Inc. dated January
24, 1986 recorded with the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds as Plan No, 792 (A, B and C) of
1986, Plan Book 338, and is also shown on Plan No, 706 of 1960, Plan Book 209, Norfolk

Deeds.



Bk 37261 Pg342 #95841

Parcel IT (Registeredy N O T NOT
A N A N
A parcel of land BollidEd Enfdesehibédas follow® F F I C I A L
COPY coPY
NORTHERLY and _
NORTHEASTERLY by lands now or formerly of Matthew A. Spencer et al. and

of Robert R. Sharp et ux, eleven hundred twenty-four and
21/100 (1,124.21) feet;

SOQUTHEASTERLY by land now or formerly of The New York, New Haven
and Hartford Railroad Company, six hundred eighty-three
and 17/100 (683.17) feet;

SOUTHERLY by land now or formerly of George W. Green, Inc., four
hundred sixty-five and 26/100 (465.26) feet; and

WESTERLY by lands now or formerly of Dominic DePoto et ux and
Warrant I. Milliken et al five hundred forty-one and 88/100
(541.88) feet.

Said parcel is shown as lot numbered 1 on the plan hereinafier referred to.

All of said boundaries are determined by the Land Court to be located as shown on a plan drawn
by Bowie Engineering Co., dated February 29, 1960, as modified and approved by said Court,
filed in the Land Registration Office as Plan No, 29862A. (| u.b\ Cant. Lo qss

So much of said lot numbered 1 as is included within the limits of the Cart Road approximately
shown on said plan; and there is appurtenant to said lot numbered 1 the right to use the whole of
said Cart Road, approximately shown on said plan, to Grove Street, in common with all other
persons lawfully entitled thereto. '

Said parcel is also shown on “Parcel C” on a plan entitled “Compiled Plan of Land in Franklin,
Mass., prepared for Foxboro Terminals Co., Inc.”, prepared by Guerriere and Halnon, Inc. dated
January 24, 1986 recorded with the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds as Plan No. 792 (A, B,
and C) of 1986, Plan Book 338.

Parcel HI (Registe

A parcel of land bounded and described as follows:

NORTHWESTERLY by land now or formerly of The New York, New Haven
and Hartford Railroad Company, nine hundred ninety nine
and 20/100 (999.2) feet;

NORTHEASTERLY by land now or formerly of said George W. Greene, Inc.,

about four hundred sixteen (416) feet;



Bk 37261 Pg343 #95841

SOUTHEASTERL® T by land now or fornrl¥ of said George W, Greene, Inc.
A N being the middle line &f Miine Brook; and Southwesterly,

CFF ICTI A doutonemBdiedFive ($05 feetfand
COoOPY CoOPY
SOUTHERLY eight hundred eighty and 54/100 (880.54) feet, by land now

or formerly of said George W. Greene, Inc.
Said parcel is shown as lot numbered 2 on the plan hereinafter referred to.

All of said boundaries are determined by the Land Court to be located as shown on a plan drawn
by Bowie Engineering Co., dated February 29, 1960, as modified and approved by said Court,
filed in the Land Registration Office as Plan No. 208624. {\ > Ve Lo UG

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the 0.47-acre parcel as more particularly described in the Taking
by the Town of Franklin set forth in Order of Taking dated December 1, 1976 and filed as
Document No. 365238 and as shown as Parcel No. 3 on plan filed with said Order of Taking.

Said parcel is also shown on “Parcel D” on a plan entitled “Compiled Plan of Land in Franklin,
Mass., prepared for Foxboro Terminals Co., Inc., prépared by Guerriere and Halnon, Inc. dated
January 24, 1986 recorded with the Notfolk Registry of Deeds as Plan No, 792 (A, B, and C) of
1986, Plan Book 338.

Parcel IV (Registered)

Fs
Bl

A certain parcel of land shown as Lot 1 on a plan drawn by Guerriere & Halnon, Inc. dated
February 28, 1986, approved by the Land Court, filéd in the Land Registration Office as Plan

No.38948B. O\.u3\ k. 1283

Said Pareel is also shown as Parcel “B” on a plan entitled “Compiled Plan of Land in Franklin,
Mass., prepared for Foxboro Terminals Co., Inc.”, prepared by Guerriere and Halnon, Inc. dated
January 24, 1586 recorded with the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds as Plan No. 792 (4, B,
and C) of 1986, Plan Book 338.

Parcel V {Unregistered)

A parcel of land shown as “Parcel A” on a plan entitled “Plan of Land in Franklin, Mass.,
prepared for Grove Street Realty Trust” dated April 3, 1986 prepared by Guesriere & Halnon,
Inc. which plan is recorded with the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds as Plan No. 790 of 1986,
Book 7085, Page 335.

Parcel VI (Unregistered)

A parcel of land shown on a plan entitled “Plan of Land in Franklin, Mass.” dated January 15,
1986, prepared by William J. Rossetti, P.L.S. recorded with the Norfolk County Registry of
Deeds as Plan No. 791 of 1986, Book 7085, Page 350, excepting so much as was conveyed ina
Deed from David L Petri, Trustee of Grove Street Realty Trust to J & J Corrugated Box Corp.



Bk 37261 Pg344 #95841

dated August 22, 1991 alld Rc8rded with the Norfolk CodhtPRegistry of Deeds in Book 9037,
Page 393, A N A N
OFFICIAL 0O F

F
Parcel VII (Unregisterdd) 0 P Y . C

A parcel of land situated off the easterly side of Grove Street in Franklin, Norfolk County,
Massachusetts, shown as Parcel B-2 on a plan entitled “Plan of Land in Franklin, Mass.” dated
June 18, 1990, prepared by Guerriere & Halnon, Inc. recorded with the Norfolk County Registry
of Deeds as Plan No. 499 of 1990 in Plan Book 393.

Parcel VIII (Registered)

A certain parcel of land situated off the easterly side of Grove Street In Franklin, Norfolk
County, Massachusetts, and shown as Lot 2 on a plan entitled “Plan of Land in Franklin, Mass.,
Property of J & J Corrugated Box, Corp.”, dated March 17, 1989, revised September 11, 1989,
prepared by Guerriere & Hanlon, Inc, Franklin, Massachusetis, which plan has been filed with
the Land Court and approved as Land Court Plan No, 38948C. p\-w Q. [ HSHT8

ICIAL
OPY

46098663



Zlo

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

I the undersigned Applicant, do hereby certify to the Town of Franklin, through its Planning
Board, that all parties of interest to the below-listed plan are identified in Section B: below,
SECTION A:

Type of Plan (circle one) ANR 81-P; Preliminary Subdivision

Definitive Subdivision.; @ Special Permit

Title of Plan: (76 -~ 2/0 Grdve Sfreedt

Date of Plan: Assessor’s Information; 3! -0dL ~no0- 000

Prepared by: e llg(,-, fn;?ag.er‘mﬁ brovp

Applicant Name & Address: Mes T 2o Gveve LLC
gie  Morevs Pacrtners [ Fag,
2bo F‘R«-\U.l?q,S'f-)S‘r.Gw

SECTION B: Bas fon , M4 Ozile
Narne of Record Owner(s): Mmep I 210 Greve [LC
Address of Record Owner(s): SAmms A5 Absve

** Attach Property Deed matching the owner name’s listed above.

*If in the name of a Trust, Corporation or Partnership, list the names and addresses of all
Trustee(s), Corporate Officer(s) or Partner{s):
Ser Fbrr_'aq LLc 4iﬂff’€=u""e1 :é, ﬂ&g:u‘rurlﬂ’bq a#k‘,w he_-—-e—;é

*If in the name of a Trust or Corporation, list the Beneficiary(ies} of the Trust or the
Shareholder(s) of the Corporation:

*If in the name of a Trust or Corporation, list the date, county, book and page of
recording of the Trust Instrument, or the date and State of incorporation:

Oc k. H’ 201§ - Delowere.

Page 1 0of2



kis 9"’9 day of Al Bh- 202-0
v 10 [ ffoort SVP

Print name of Applicant

DAL fepke, ST

Print name of Owner

Signature 0 Owner

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
PN (WO Ot 202
\ N Z/

On this 22 day of _ Oc )\ P 201 o, before me, the undersigned notary
public, personally appeared TN B S Aol (name of owner), proved
to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were fersonak. ¥ow. Y na. tobe
the person whose name is signed on the preceding document in my preserice.

Q.

al signatwre and seal of noary)
Notary Pubilic:
My Commission Expires:_ =~V ~ 22

& Motary Public |
‘&1 {{‘E@ ECO‘M“\GN‘\NEALTH OF A5 CHUSETTS ¢
3§ oy Commission Sxpires b
\EE/ " Mzrch 11, 2022 ¢

...

Page 1 of 2



MA SOC Filing Number: 201934480530 Date: 10/23/2019 3:10:00 PM
10/23/2019 3:06:31 PH From: To: 6176243891( 2/5 )

F The Commonivealth of Wassachuseits
William Francis Galvin
Secretary of the Commonwealth
One Ashhurton Place, Reom 1717, Boston, Massachuseres 02108-1512

Foreign Limited Liability Company
Application for Registration
{General Laws Chapter 156C, Section 48)

Federal ldendheatdon No.:

{1a) The exacr name ol the limired Hability company:
MCP 111 216 Grove LLC

(15} if different, the name under which it proposes to do business in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts:

(2) "The jurisdiction” where the linited liability company was organized:

Delawart

October 16, 2019

{3} The date of organizadon in chat jurisdicrion;

(4) The general characeter of the business the limited lizhility company proposes w0 do In the Commonwealth:

The general character of the business of the limited liability company shall be to invest in, own, manage, operate,
acquire, develop, improve, finance, refinance, lease, sell and otherwise deal with real estate; and to engage in any
activities directly or indirectly related or incidental thereto, and any other activities in which a limited liability
company mey be properly engaged.

{5) The business address of its principal office:

260 Franklin Street, Suite 620
Boston, MA 02110

(6) The business address of its principal office in the Commonwealth, il any:

260 Franklin Street, Suite 620
Roston, MA 02110

(7} The name and business address, if different from principal office location, of each manager:

None

MEADSS « 01/88/2015 Wolters Klipwor Onling



10/23/2019 3:06:3] PM From: To: 6176243891( 3/5 )

{8} The name and business address of each person authorized 1o execute, acknowledge, deliver and record any recordable
instrument purporting 10 affect an interest in real property recorded with a regisery of deeds or district office of the land court:

NAME ADDRESS
Paul R, Marcus ¢/o Marcus Partnets, 260 Franklin Steeet, Siite 620, Boston, MA (2110
William McAvay cfo Mareus Partners, 260 Franklin Stroct, Suite 620, Boston, MA 02110

David R. Hooke clo Marcus Partners, 260 Franklin Strect, Suite 620, Boston, MA 02110

Richard D. Rudman to DLA Piper LLP (US} 33 Arch §t, 26th Floor, Boston, MA 02110

{9} The name and sereec address of the resident agent in the Commonwealth:

C T Corporation System 155 Federal Street, Suite 700,
Boston, Massachusetts 02110

(19} The latest date of dissolution, if specified: None

.2
{11} Additiona! marters:

Signed by (by at feast one authovised sigatory); ; \—-Wé 25 ;

Patl Evans, AiGiorized Person

1 C T Corporation System

1

eesident agent of the above limiced liability company, consent to my appointment as residenc agent pursuant to G.L. cJ56C § 48
{or attach resident agent’s consent hereto).

> Attach a certificate of exittence or good standing tuwed by au officer or agency properly authorized in home state,

AAGSS < G HNS Wollers Kluwer Online




10/23/2019 3:06:31 PM From: To: §176243891( 4/5 )

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DEIAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY "MCP III 210 GROVE LIC” IS DULY FORMED
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN GOOD STANDING AND
HAS A LEGAL EXISTENCE SO FAR AS THE RECORDS OF THIS QFFICE SHOW, AS
OF THE THWENTY~THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2018,

AND I IX) HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL TAXES HAVE BEEN

ASSESSED 10 DATE.

S

MM W, Biiindh, Skorstiry of Blein

Authentacataon: 203852033
Date: 10-23-19

7657381 8300

SR# 20197696064 it
You may verify this certificate online st corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtmi




MA SOC Filing Number: 201934490530 Date: 10/23/2019 3:10:00 PM

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

I hereby certify that, upon examination of this document, duly submitted to me, it appears
that the provisions of the General Laws relative to corporations have been complied with,
and I hereby approve said articles; and the filing fee having been paid, said articles are

deemed to have been filed with me on;

October 23, 2019 03:10 PM

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN

Secretary of the Commonwealth



e . feg 4\
3 Axd A0 Doc:ls4337601 11-05-201F 2:25
< ﬁ}“ CEFf2:2201486
. s @Q Narfolk Countys Land Courd
s & B BL? Pa®s Si0230s
4, = o wl -
f';; Prepared By NAONT 1%—@ —2019 8 0D2245p
; AN
Name: Alexander By Rpitman; Bsq.r 2 1, O F F I CrAcshACHuSETTS STATE EXCISE TAY
Address: Seyfarth Shayv Py p v c o phigrfolk Resistry of Deeds
Two Seaport Lane, Suite 300 Date: 11-05-2019 & 02:450a
City: Boston Cti%: 1isg Docd: 102305

Property Address: 210 Grove Street, Franklin, MA

State: Massachusetts Zip Code: 02210

After Recording Return To and Send Tax

Bills To

RECEIVED AND RECORDED
Name: MCP I1i 210 Grove LLC R K SR
Address: ¢/o Marcus Properties Inc., DEDHAM, MA
2§0 Franklin Street, Suite 620, CERTIEY
City: Boston
State: Massachusetts Zip Code: 02110 Fabteo- PO

YWILLEAM P. O'DONNELL, REGISTER

Space Above This Line for Recorder’s Use

' QUITCLAIM DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That for and in consideration of the sum of Thirteen
Million, Three Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($13,300,000.00), CG Grove Street LLC, a
Massachusetts limited liability company (“Grantor™), with an address of ¢/o The Grossman Companies,
Inc., 859 Willard Street, Suite 501, Quincy, MA 02169, hereby grants to MCP I 210 Grove LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (“Grantee™), with an address of ¢/o Marcus Properties Inc., 260
Franklin Street, Suite 620, Boston, MA 02110, with quitclaim covenants, the fand described in Exhibit A
attached hereto and made a part hereof, subject in all events to the matters described on Exhibit B attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

The land conveyed hereby is the same land conveyed to Grantor by Quitclaim Deed dated March
27,2014, and recorded with the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds in Book 32147, Page 386, and filed with
the Norfolk County District of the Land Court as Document No. 1304130 creating Certificate of Title No.
188415.

The Grantor in this deed has not elected to be treated as a corporation for federal income tax
purposes.

[signature and notary acknowledgment follow on next page]

59735914w.1
EAST\7G020743.2

Fear $60:448.00 Cons® $13»300,000.00
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E IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executel this ‘Tastrament as of the zi day of

2019, AN AN
OCFFICIAL OFFICIATL
COPY GRANTOR: COPY

CG Grove Street LL.C, a Massachusetts limited liability company

By: The Grossman Companies/ Inc, a Massachusetis
corpomti?gl. Manager _
By ;Z / A/OS _

.Ja% . Grossman, Presidknt

By, X ‘ !‘9\.

Louis. J. Grossmgh, Treasurer

Address:

¢/o The Grossman Companies, Inc.
859 Willard Street, Suite 501,
Quincy, MA 02169

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS )
) 88:
COUNTY CF )

On this H__ day of MW_, 2019, before me, the undersigned notary public, Jock .

rsonally appeared, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,
which were M to be the person whose name-is signed on the-preceding or
ttached documient, and acknowledged to me that he signed it volyata or its stated purpose as the

for The Grossman Companies, Inc., as Manager of ¢ , a Massachuseits
limited liability company, as the voluntary act of the limited liabilf

My Commission Expires: R e L T ORI
‘%, MICHAEL F. DOWLEY

1J Notary Public 3
Commonwaalth of Massachusatts f

1 My Commission Explras Hovomber 3, 2024 §

Y

PPy

59735914v.i



Bk 37317 Pg97 #102305

COMMONWEALTH OF BMASSACHUSETTS ) NOT
AN ) 55 A& N
COUNTYOF gorrICIAL ) OFFICIAL
CoOPY COPY

On this '_‘i day of Alarsmks . 2019, before me, the undersigned notary public, Lags -
Cugiirann

ersonally appeared, proved to me through sansfactory evidence of identification,

which were  Quden\a At 068 D1 to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or
attached docunient, and acknow!edg to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as the
for The Grossman Companies, Inc., as Manager of CG Grove-Street LLC, a Massachusetts

AAAAAAAA
FreY)
...................
SALAA

My Commission Expires:

Notary Pyblic 3

Commanwaaith of Massachusatty £

oy {:‘eglm_lfflnn Expira: ﬂuvemblrs 2024

hiha s oy

59735914v.1
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NOT EXHIBITA N O T

AN TO QUITCLAIM DEED N
OFFICIAL OFFICIAL

Parcel 1: COPY COPY

A parcel of land situated in Franklin, Norfolk County, Massachusetts as described on Certificate of Title
No. 177938 filed with the Norfolk County Registered Land District, shown as Lot 3 on a plan entitled
“Subdivision Plan of Land in Franklin, Guerriere Halnon, Inc., Surveyors” dated July 24, 2008 and filed
as Land Court Plan No. 38948D with Certificate of Title No. 177938,

Parcel 2:

A certain parcel of land, situated in Franklin, Norfolk County, Massachusetts, and bounded:

NORTHWESTERLY by land of the New York, New Haven and
Hartford Railrozd Co.;

NORTHWESTERLY AND NORTHERLY by land of George W. Greene, Inc,;

SOUTHEASTERLY by Mine Brook and land of George W, Greene,
Inc.; and

SCUTHWESTERLY by land of Robett Rondeau ef ux.,

Said premises are shown on a plot of land dated April 2, 1969, drawn by Elisworth Engineering Associates,
Inc., which plan is duly recorded in said Registry of Deeds as Plan 546 of 1965.

Excepting from the above-described land is a parcel of land described in an Order of Taking, recorded with
said Deeds in Book 5288, Page 236, said parcel being shown as Parcel 6 on a plan recorded with the Norfolk
County Registry of Deeds in Pian Book 257, Plan 833 of 1976.

Parcel 3:

A parcel of land situated off the easterly side of the Grove Street in Franklin, Norfolk County,
Massachusetts, described in Deed recorded with the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds in Book 9037, Page
393, and shown as Parcel “X" on a plan entitled “Plan of Land in Franklin, Mass., Property of Grove Street
Realty Trust”, dated March 17, 1989, prepared by Guerriere & Halnon, Inc., recorded with the Norfolk
County Registry of deeds as Plan No, 287 of 1989, in Plan Book 379,



Bk 37317 Pg%9 #102305

NOCT EXHIBITB N O T
AN TO QUITCLAIM DEEBN
) OFFICIAL . OFEFEICIAL
Liens for taxes a&d laurﬁmgal charges which becomegu%ang pﬁyable subseguent to the date hereof.

Rights of the public and others in so much of the premises as lies within the bounds of "Mine
Brook" as shown on Plans of record.

. Rights of others in the Spur Tracks as shown on Land Coust Plan No 38948D.

. Agreement set forth in a Deed from Melba O. Rondeau, dated May 16, 1972, recorded in Book

4830, Page 475.

. Easement to the United States of America for a perpetual easement for flood management purposes,

recorded in Book 5689, Page 212.

. Perpetual Slope and Construction Easement reserved in a Deed of Parcel X from David L. Petri,
Trustee, dated August 22, 1991, recorded in Book 9037, Page 393.



@Woton of ffranklin

Planning Board

The following notice will be published in the Milford Daily Newspaper once on
Monday, October 19, 2020 and again on October 26, 2020

FRANKLIN PLANNING BOARD
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

In accordance with the Town of Franklin Zoning By-Laws, the Franklin Planning Board
will hold a Remote public hearing on Monday, November 2, 2020 at 7:05 PM, for a Site
Plan Modification application at 206 Grove Street in Franklin, MA prepared by Kelly
Engineering, Braintree, MA, Inc. and submitted to the Department of Planning &
Community Development on October 9, 2020, by MCP |11 176 Grove LLC & MCP Il
210 Grove LLC, Marcus Partners.

The property is located in the Industrial Zoning District (Assessors Map 311 Lots 001 &
002) on Grove Street. The applicant is proposing to revise the existing Site Plan to
include constructing an additional 20,000 sg/ft of impervious surface along with grading,
site layout and parking revisions.

The hearing will provide an open forum for the discussion. This meeting will be done
remotely via the “ZOOM” platform. Residents can visit the Town Website
(Franklinma.gov) and click on the Town Calendar for up to date information on how to
access the meeting

Please note: This will be your only written notice of this public hearing. All future
Public Hearings on this matter, will be posted on the Planning Board’s website
under Agendas.

Please contact the Department of Planning & Community Development at (508) 520-4907
if you require further information or if you need to make arrangements to provide
translation services for the hearing impaired, or for persons with language barriers.

To access records and files for this project, please email alove@franklinma.gov.

Anthony Padula, Chairman
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